

Fort Worth, Texas,

Feb. 12, 1928.

Office of the SECRETARY

> Mr. AMon G. Carter, Star-Telegram, Fort Worth.

Dear Bro. Carter:

At the last regular meeting of this lodge, No. 124, B. P. O. Elks, a resolution of the by Bro. H. G. Brickhouse was offered and passed. which reads as follows:

"That in the entertainment of the Grand Exalted Ruler, John F. Malley, Brother Amon G. Carter, past calted ruler of this lodge, provided a most unusal entertainment for the Grand Exalted Ruler and the membership of this lodge at his farm, Shady Oaks, on the banks of Lake Worth, in giving a barbecue and making possible for the Grand Exalted Ruler to deliver an address on Elkdom over the radio , he did this lodge a great service.

"Therefore, that by a rising vote of the membership, let this membership express its gratification to Brother Carter and that the Secretary be instructed to notify Bro. Carter of the action taken by this lodge."

It gives me great pleasure to comply with the desires of the membership in this respect, and, I want to assure you that your party was genuinely appreciated by the officers and trustees of this lodge.

Fraternally yours GARFIELD CRAWFORD,

Secretary.

"Know Pour Order Better"



Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- WHEREAS, there is a certain rare old piece of furniture among the valued possessions of this Lodge and
- WHEREAS, this massive handstooled counsel table now used in the Club Rooms of the Elks Home is a treasured object of historical value signifs icantly precious for its manner of acquisition and remarkable construction; and
- WHEREAS, it would seem appropriate to let this table leave our Elks Home only as the worthy symbol of a tribute befitting the genuine esteem of our Lodge for its recipient;
- THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED—that in recognition of his many years of service and signal accoms plishments for the interest and progress of the Fort Worth Lodge No. 124 of the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks, this symbol of our esteem and appreciation be presented to Past Exalted Ruler, Brother Amon G. Carter in token of these sentiments.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, this resolution be spread upon the minutes of this Lodge and a copy be forwarded to Brother Carter.

The above is a true copy of the minutes of this Lodge.

Fort Worth Lodge No. 124, B. P. O. E.

Garfield Crawford, Secretary.

Fort Worth, Texas February 7, 1928